

Nos. 03-1180 and 03-1043

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANN VENEMAN, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CAMPAIGN FOR FAMILY FARMS, ET AL.

MICHIGAN PORK PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CAMPAIGN FOR FAMILY FARMS, ET AL.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

Susan E. Stokes
Counsel of Record
David R. Moeller
Karen R. Krub
FARMERS' LEGAL ACTION
GROUP, INC.
46 E. 4th Street, Suite 1301
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 223-5400

April 19, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. This Court Should Not Grant Certiorari Because the Ruling Below Was Correct.....	12
A. The Pork Checkoff Is Not Government Speech.	12
1. The Pork Checkoff Is a Private Self- Help Program.....	13
2. The Pork Checkoff Is Privately Funded.	14
3. The Government Exercises Only <i>Pro</i> <i>Forma</i> Oversight.....	17
4. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuits Regarding the Application of the Government Speech Doctrine to Commodity Checkoffs.....	18
B. The Pork Checkoff Is Unconstitutional Under Any Standard.....	18
1. <i>Central Hudson</i> Is Inapplicable.....	19
2. Even If <i>Central Hudson</i> Applied, There Would Be No Basis to Sustain the Checkoff.	19
a. The Governmental Interest Is Not Substantial.....	20
b. The Pork Checkoff Does Not Directly Advance Any Asserted Governmental Interest.....	21

c. The Pork Checkoff Is Far More Extensive Than Necessary to Serve Any Asserted Governmental Interest.....	22
C. The Injunction Ordered by the District Court and Affirmed by the Sixth Circuit Is the Only Feasible Remedy.	23
1. The Injunction Cannot Be Limited to Respondents.....	23
2. The Injunction Cannot Be Limited to Promotional or Advertising Activities.....	25
II. This Court Should Deny Certiorari in Both the Present Case and in <i>Veneman v. LMA</i> , But If It Grants Certiorari in Either Case, It Should Grant It in Both.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	16, 26
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	25
<i>American Mining Cong. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2 (D.D.C. 1997).....	24
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	24
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	15
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	24
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000)	4, 25
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>Cochran v. Veneman</i> , 359 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	16
<i>Decker v. O’Donnell</i> , 661 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Dimension Financial Corp. v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 744 F.2d 1402 (10th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	passim
<i>Goetz v. Glickman</i> , 525 U.S. 1102 (1999).....	11
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	21
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	16
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	passim
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	14

<i>Livestock Marketing Ass'n v. United States</i> <i>Department of Agriculture</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 992 (N.D.S.D. 2002).....	21, 28
<i>Livestock Marketing Ass'n v. United States</i> <i>Department of Agriculture</i> , 335 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> (Feb. 13, 2004) (Nos. 03-1164 and 03-1165).....	1, 11, 14, 20
<i>Michigan Pork Producers Ass'n v. Campaign for</i> <i>Family Farms</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 637 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>Pelts & Skins, LLC v. Landreneau</i> , No. 03-30523, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 6364 (5th Cir. Apr. 2, 2004) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	22
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	15
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1094 (1990).....	18
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	16
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veneman v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , No. 03-1164 (filed Feb. 13, 2004)	10
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
---------------------------	---

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 4801.....	1, 13
7 U.S.C. § 4801(b)(1)	25
7 U.S.C. § 4801(b)(2)	14, 15

7 U.S.C. § 4801(b)(3)	14
7 U.S.C. § 4802(2)	26
7 U.S.C. § 4808(a)(1)(6)	13
7 U.S.C. § 4808(b)(1)	13
7 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(8)	13
7 U.S.C. § 4819	13

Rules

S. Ct. R. 10	12
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	11

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 1230.71	24
7 C.F.R. § 1230.73(c)(4)	16
7 C.F.R. § 759.1	23

Legislative Materials

131 Cong. Rec. S16,090 (1985)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 99-271, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 190 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1103	13
S. Rep. No. 99-145, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 331 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1676	13

Other Authorities

Agricultural Marketing Services News Release, <i>USDA Approves Mushroom Program Assessment Reduction</i> , No. 176-01 (Aug. 3, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.ams.usda.gov/news/176-01.htm	28
Agricultural Marketing Services News Release, <i>USDA Approves Mushroom Program Assessment Increase</i> , No. 281-02 (Nov. 6, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.ams.usda.gov/news/281-02.htm	28

- Agricultural Marketing Services News Release, *USDA Approves Mushroom Program Assessment Increase*, No. 291-01 (Dec. 4, 2001), available at <http://www.ams.usda.gov/news/291-01.htm> 28
- Geoffrey S. Becker, *Hog Prices: Questions and Answers*, Congressional Research Service (updated Dec. 15, 1999), at <http://www.ncseonline.org/NLE/CRSreports/Agriculture/ag-68.cfm> 3
- Joseph W. Luter, III, *To Our Shareholders*, Smithfield Foods, Inc., 2000 Annual Report (July 7, 2000), available at http://www.smithfieldfoods.com/Investor/pdf/sfd_ar00.pdf..... 3
- Neil E. Harl, *The Structural Transformation of Agriculture* (Mar. 20, 2003), available at <http://www.econ.iastate.edu/faculty/harl/StructuralTransformationofAg.pdf> 3
- Rod Smith, 'Clear Picture' Emerging for Pork Producers; Choices and Opportunities Ahead Are 'Staggering,' *Feedstuffs*, Vol. 70, No. 44, Oct. 26, 1998 4
- USDA Grain Inspection, Packers and Stockyards Administration, *Assessment of the Cattle and Hog Industries Calendar Year 2001* (June 2002), available at <http://www.usda.gov/gipsa/pubs/01assessment/01assessment.pdf>..... 3

Written Testimony of the Organization for
Competitive Markets presented to the U.S. Senate
Judiciary Comm., Subcomm. on Antitrust,
Competition Policy and Consumer Rights (July 23,
2003), *available at*
[http://competitivemarkets.com/news_and_events/pr
ess_releases/2003/7-23.htm](http://competitivemarkets.com/news_and_events/press_releases/2003/7-23.htm) 3
